

No. 17-56610

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARIA DEL SOCORRO QUINTERO PEREZ; BRIANDA ARACELY
YANEZ QUINTERO; CAMELIA ITZAYANA YANEZ QUINTERO;
J.Y., a minor,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND
BORDER PROTECTION; UNITED STATES OFFICE OF BORDER
PATROL; JANET A. NAPOLITANO; THOMAS S. WINKOWSKI;
DAVID AGUILAR; ALAN BERSIN; KEVIN K. MCALEENAN;
MICHAEL FISHER; PAUL BEESON; RODNEY S. SCOTT; CHAD
MICHAEL NELSON; DORIAN DIAZ; DOES, 1-50,

Defendants-Appellees

*Appeal from the United States District Court
Southern District of California*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Steve D. Shadowen
Matthew Charles Weiner
Hilliard & Shadowen, LLP
2407 S. Congress Avenue
Suite E 122
Austin, TX 78704

Gerald Singleton
Brody A. McBride
Singleton Law Firm
115 W. Plaza St.
Solana Beach, CA 92075

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE U.S. HAS NO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY TO
JUS COGENS CLAIMS LITIGATED AGAINST
IT IN ITS OWN COURTS..... 3

 A. International Law Prohibits Sovereign
 Immunity in these Circumstances. 3

 B. The Government Cannot Undermine
 Siderman. 7

 C. The Government Cannot Undermine *The*
 Charming Betsy..... 9

 D. The Government’s New Arguments Are
 Meritless. 14

II. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO UNDERMINE
EQUITABLE TOLLING. 20

III. *BIVENS* PROVIDES A REMEDY TO
PLAINTIFFS. 24

 A. No National Security Concerns Preclude a
 Remedy. 26

 B. No Foreign Relations Concerns Preclude a
 Remedy. 28

 C. Congress Did Not Intend to Withhold a
 Remedy. 30

IV. THE GOVERNMENT ADMITS THAT THE
DISTRICT COURT PREMISED ITS QUALIFIED
IMMUNITY HOLDING ON A DISPUTED ISSUE
OF FACT..... 34

CONCLUSION 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 367 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. U.S.</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	33, 34
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	16
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	32
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	29, 30
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 5 S. Ct. 255 (1884)	12
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , (1793)	17
<i>Cnty of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	2

Cohens v. Virginia,
 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)..... 16, 17

Cruz v. City of Anaheim,
 765 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014) 40

EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.,
 499 U. S. 244 (1991) 38

Estate of Lopez by & through Lopez v. Gelhaus,
 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017) 39, 43

Fue v. Biter,
 842 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2016) 25

Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim,
 747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc) 40

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 12

Harris v. Carter,
 515 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008) 26

Hines v. Davidowitz,
 312 U.S. 52 (1941) 34

Holland v. Florida,
 560 U.S. 631 (2010) 26

In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litig.,
 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) 20

Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,
 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)..... 19, 20

Kadic v. Karadzic,
 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 20

Kim Ho Ma v. Ashcroft,
257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001) 13, 14

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) 37, 38

Kwai Fun Wong v. Beebe,
732 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2013) 26

Ma v. Reno,
208 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2000) 13

MacLeod v. United States,
229 U.S. 416 (1913) 12

McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras,
372 U.S. 10 (1963) 12

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 750 (2016) 26

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985) 28

Monessen Southwestern R. Co. v. Morgan,
486 U.S. 330 (1988) 29

Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff,
553 U.S. 571 (2008) 10

Saleh v. Bush,
848 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 9

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC,
456 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006) 20

Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina,

965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	Passim
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016)	24
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	Passim
<i>Sossa v. Diaz</i> , 729 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C.Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	32, 45
<i>Tobar v. United States</i> , 639 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	39
<i>U.S. v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 738 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Corey</i> , 232 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Spelar</i> , 338 U.S. 217 (1949)	35
<i>United States v. The La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F.Cas. 832 (No. 15,551)	18

<i>Winnemem Wintu Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	24
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	28, 29
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 2734(a)	35
28 U.S.C. § 1350	36, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c)	21
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(a)	35
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983	38
Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680, 2740 (2005).....	36
Other Authorities	
660 U.N.T.S. 195	5
999 U.N.T.S. 171	5
1465 U.N.T.S. 85	6
<i>Belhaj et al. v. Straw et al.</i> , [2017] UKSC 3	8
Julie Hirschfeld Davis, “Trump Calls Some Unauthorized Immigrants ‘Animals’ in Rant, New York Times, May 17, 2018	1

Police Misconduct: Law and Litigation § 5:2	25
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 114 (1987)	14
